Minutes of Hesting of the Stats Highway Commiasion
af Virginis, Hsld in Biahwond
November 26, 1857

At 9100 a'oloak, Tussday November 268th, ithe
Comlssion mat in the Centrsl Office Bul , Rishmond, Virginia.
Present = Memars, F, i. Davia, Acting Commdzsiongr, B, P. Darrow,
5. §, Fiythe, 5. D, May, Burgwsd B, Felscn, 5. W. Rawls, Tucker C.
Hltﬂn!, Jl"., and ¥m, A. mi

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Davia.

Mr, Tiavis sxpresssd bie sppoeclation for having the privilage
of baing asscoiated with the Henmbars of the Commission even on a
tenperary basis for which he was sdi sxpressing hix feeling of
inadequaay to holding a porltion & had bean po ebly bhudled by
formar Commigsicners Coleman, Siriey sl Anderson. Mr. Flythe
to Mr. Davia' staterwmt to the effect that be pereonally had absolute
oonfidence in his ability and in that of Mr. Fugate, Mr, Bawle and
other menbers of the Comissdon stated they wera in full accerd with Mr.

Flytha'a statosent,

Mr. Davis read to the Comminslen a lotter recelved this
naening from Me, G, Wallacs Carpar, who 1z unabls to atterd the meetling
becaaze of belng hospitalised.

Moved by Mr. Rawle, secondad by Mr. Barrow, that the mipotes
of the meoting of Cctober E4th, 1957, be approved. Hotlon carrled,

¥owad by Mr, Rawla, seconded by Mr, Batrow, thet the sdnntes
of the maeting of Novemlwr 7th, 1957, be approwvad. Metiom carried.

Moved by Mr. May, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Ccemisailon
spprove the purmits issued from the November 7th mesiing to dats
Inolusive, as recorded in the Auditing Division, Motlon carried.

Moved hy Mr. Nay, asconded by Mr. Barrow, that the perwits
gancelled from the 7th of November to date, imclusive, bw spprived, as
sutharlzed June 25, 1947, end recorded in the Departasnt's records.
Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eﬂﬂ.&, mmﬁﬂbjﬂr- May, that the Coemiaxion
confirm 1ta letisr ballot eotion swerding comtract on Projest 7250.104~
070 (Mew), Ronte 250-A, 0,108 Mile E, of Iut, of Bt. Clair AvemneNCL of
Charlottesville, Albeaarles County, to the low bidder, B. L. williamdon
Campany, Inc., Charlottazvilla, Va., at the bid of 329,913.54, shat 108
additional be set aside to cover the cost of englrwering ard sdditional
work gnd $440.00 for work by State Porees, maldng a total of approximately
§55,560,00 chargeable to thia project: finmeed 2 460,00 Yoderal,
$8,450,00 State and $8,450,00 Churlottesvilla funds, Motion rarried,



Moved by Semator Wright, geconded by Mr, Hsuls, thes WHIRELS,
in socordance with the proviatons of Sectlon 116(c) of the Fedars]l Ald
Highway Aot of 1958, a poblis hearing was hald in the Town Hall st
{oleninl Beach, o tember 10, 1857, concsrnlng the proposed recon-
struction of Route 205 from 5,451 Milea Rast of Inberseotion of Route
BOY 4o 0,328 Milg Woegt of the West Carparats Limits of Colonlal Bewch,
Virginia in Ning Oecrge apnd Westmoraland Countiss, Stats Projects
QROS.O4E-005, ORO5-0M8-006-0C7, Faderol Project 9-940(2); WHERBAS,
mormﬂﬂmannum-mmm-pnmwﬂma

oppartanity to axpress their opiniona sand recommendations for or

againat the congtruntion as pleaned, thedr statementa balng dely
racordad snd WVHEREAS, the eoonomic sffasts of the loocation and the
propessd improvements have been exasived mid given proper consisleraiion,
and this evidente, slong with all other, has beaen osrefully reviewsd,
now tharefors BE IT RESOLVED, that the constryotion of thls project is
spproved in accordanos with the plans as proposed and presented by the

Divialon of the Department of Highways, sowept thet due to
the great anount of local ton and at the request of the Town
Couril of Colonial Beaoh, portlon of ths project within the
Corporata Limdte of Golomlal Beach has besn delested froa the plin for
the pressnt propossd construstion. Motlom carrisd,

Moved by Mr. May, seconded by Mr. Rewls, that WHEREAS, in
aocordance with the provisionz of Section 118(¢) of She Fadaral Ald
Highway Act of 1556, s PUBLIC HEARING wad held in the Court FHouss in
Marlon, ¥Virginis, on Novesmber 1%, 1357, comserning the proposed recon-
atruction of Route 11 and Intarstate Route 81 from 0,11 Mlle Yasxt of
Holaton River Bridge (East of Ssven Nile Ford) %o Intersection Routs 11
1.0 Mile Gast E.0.l.. Maricn, Smyth County; WHEREAS, proper notlos waa
glven in sdwvencs and all those praswt were glven a full apportunity to
oxpress thoir opintons and recommendetions for or against the sopsteme-
ticn ao plwmmned, their stebemsnts being duly reccrded and WHASEAS, the
aconamia affscta of the location and the propoesd ixprovements hevs
been examined and given proper consideration ond this evidenos, along
with &1l cther; hae been carefully reviewsd, now tharefors BE IT RIASOLVED,
that the constructicon of roadwsy aleng the location alown snd desigunated
as Line "A" (South of Marion) on the map of the Departmsnt sotitled
"Propoksd Interetate Highwar Devealoyment Reuts 11, Interstate Route 81,
Gorth County," he approwved, Kotlon carried,

Noved by Mr, Ravlis, syconded by Senahor Wright, that 28
provided wunder Artiels B.1, Section 53.76.E of the 1550 Cods of Virgimia,
as smaryied, and upon resommendation of the Acting Commisxionar, the
Tollowing section of old Route 54 in Rupsel]l Commty, Daing ne longer
necassary for nees as a highiay it bs abandonsd to the axtent of
aiteration: Sectlion 1 shown on plat deted May 14, 1957, Project 4688-04-
05. Forther, as provided under Article 2, Sacilon 353-27 of the 1950 Gode,
Amanded, Ssctlons 2, 3 and 4 shown on tha plat refarrsd to be transferved
from the Frimery System to the Secondary System. Motlon carried,



Moved by M. Rewls, secomied by Senator Wright, that as provided
under Article 8,1, Section 55.78,5 of the 1950 Cods of Virginla, Asended,
and upon recomsendation of the Acting Commisaioner, the following seotions
of old looation of Houte BE0 in Hllian County bedng 20 longer
nacessary for nses aa » hipghway, thay be abandomad %0 the exbent of
alteration: Secticna 1, 4, § and 14 shown ¢n plat dated June 7, 1357,
Fraject 2550-01-02, That as provided under Article 2, Section 83-27
of the said Code, Amergied, Sections 2, 3 and € be tranalerred from the
Primary Gystem to the Secondery System, Parther, as provided undar
Article 2, Cection 53-141 of the 1950 Code, Amended, Sections 9, 10, 11
and 12 be added to the Secondary System as ocnmections, Also, am

wder Articls 2, Sectien 33-28 of the 1950 Gode, as snended,
Swotion 15 he added to the Prissry Syostem ss a connection; all as shown
on the plat dated June 7, 1957, Froject 23E0.01-02, Motion carrisd,

Noved by Mr. Rwwls, seconded by Mr. Flyths, that, WHEREAS, br
proper resoluticns the varlous Bowrds of Supervisord have requestsd the
.discontirnance of certain roads in the Sscondary Jystem, snd wharaas,
the Besldent Inglnests repressuting the Cosmisxion, did pest notices and
hold hearings in the reapsoiive commtles to ascertain whather or not auch
roady should he discontinuyed, the propomsd dlsoontimuanoss nesting no
valid opposition; NOW, THEREFORK, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following roads
be dimoontirued aa parts of the Sacondary Systam sy provided by Seetlon
33-76,7 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, i amended) effective thls datm:
CAMPBELL COONTY - 01d location of Ronts 788, Project 1515-20: Mites
Ssetion 5, from Sta. €060 north 0,100 Mile to Sta. 6520
Section 64, from Sta, B2J40 to 0.038 Mils north
Section 7, from Sta, 105,40 northwest 0,160 Kile to Sta. 115470

Mﬁmm,fmﬁi. Jlﬁﬂﬂtnﬂ.ﬁlﬂhmrﬂl. . o B % (e}, 1. ]
KI¥Q WILLTAM COUNIY - Seoticn £ of old looatien of Boute &18,

frem Sta, 28420 to Sta, 3925, ProJect 156015 . . . . . . O.R1
WECTLENEORG COURTT = Secticn 3 of old location of Rovbe 712, from
Sta, 176450 to Stm, 182470, Project 1866-38 , . ', + « » . 0008
TAZEWELL COUNTY - Seotion 1 of old locatdon of Route 881, from

Btm, 16476 to Sta, 19/45, Project 1398-08-1%3 , . , . .+ . - 0.0

Motion carried, .

Moved by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr, Bwrrow, that, WHERDBAS,
under autherity of Section 85-1135.2 of the 1950 Gode of Virginla, as
amerdad, raquest is wade by the Clty of Hopewell for payment at the base
rata of 500 par mile anmvally on additionsl sitreeks neeting the rs-
quired atandarde; W, TEERRFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that gquarterly mslnten-
ance payments ot the base rate of 5500 per mils smudlly be made to the
City of Hopewnll on additionsl atrests toialing 1,321 mlisa; sflfsctiva
begloning the third quarter, Javuary 1, 1858, Motlon oarried.



Moved by Benator Nelson, secondad by Mr. Barrow, that, WHEREAS,
a poridon of Route 2845 in Falrfax County running westwardly from its
intersestion with Route 7 has besn abandonwd by the Bosrd of Supsrvisors
of Falrfax County by resolotion adopled at its meeting on June 5, 1957,
in socordance wilih the provisions of Bectlon 33-70.8 of the 1950 Cods of
Virginia, as aemded, and WHEREAS, in socordapce with Section 33-78,11
of the Code of Virginie of 1950, as saemxled, tha State Higinay Commdasioner
has gertified in writing to tle State Highway Commission and to the
governing body of Felrfax County that iia uae is no longer deemed necessary
NN, THEREFORE, as provided in Section 53.76.11 the conveysoe by dead
of qultelain o the camer or ownwrg of the sdicindng linids is hereby
spproved end the Stats Highwey Comxlastoner is authorized to axscuta asuch
& dewd pocordingly. Metdon carried,

Moved by Mr. Flythe, ssconded by Mr. Sarrow, that, WHBREA3,
unisr suthority of Sectlon 53-115.2 of the 1850 Code of Virglnla, as
smended, reqoest ie made by City of Duenm Vigta for psyment st the base
rete of §500 par mile manually on additiona) streets mesting tha required
gtardarde; NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLFED, that quartsrly malpteriamns
payments at the base rate of 3500 Fer Mily ennually be made to the City
of Buenm Vista on sdditional atreets totaling 2.B65 Miles, effectivae
beginming the third querter, Jemmary 1, 1858. Moiiom carried.

Moved by Hr. Flythe, secondsd by Mr, Barrow, that WHEREAS,
under authority of fection 35.50,2 of the 1350 Code of Virginx, as
apended, request 1s sade by the Town Councll of Fairfax for sdditional
milsags on streeis mootlng required stenderds and subject to peymenh
st the boss rete of 300 per mile amually; MW, THARETOHs, BE IT RESOLYa,
thet the eligible streste totaliog 1.801 Miles be added to the dealgnated
strests for payment to the Towm of Pairfax, effectlve begiming the third
quartar, Jeouary 1, 1958. Hotlon vsrried,

Moved by Mr, Rawls, ssconded by Senator Nelson, that, WHEREAS,
Route 188 1x desipnated vis the Bridge-Tunnel crossing Hempion Roada and
through ¥orfolk and South Norfolk replacing prasect Route 170, and
¥hersas dus to thla routing of Rouwte 1688 through the oitias it ia alee
practicable to contlrue Boute 188 ower preserd Route 170 in Horfolk
Uoanty i0 the Horth Carolina Lines, and vhersas present Ronts 170 continu-
ing from Virginias inkte North Carclina has been approved by the Narth
Larpling Hghway Camrlsslon on Novesber 4, 1957 for Its desigoatlon as
Route 1683 HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, thet presest Route 170 in
Horfolk County be rsmmmbersd to carry Routs ramber 1688, from the asuth
ecrporate liwits of Fowth Norfolk south to the North Carolina State
Lins; glec the portlon of present Route 168 lesading from the sast carpor-
ats limits of Norfalk east to an intersection with Houte 60.in Princwss
Anne County be remashered o carry Route 170. Motion carpdled.



Moved 'br![‘h Mﬂ, fecorylpd tg"l'[!"- Bm.' thet m. t‘*
Norfolk-Portmmouth Ferry was closed to treffic effactive July 1, 1958,
and Houte 480-A (Tidewater Drive) was apened for traffic effective July
1, 1956, and WHFREAS, sdjustment in ssintenawos peyments to the Gity of
forfolk is required dus to these changes of primary route extenalcons and
othar streeta, now, tharefors BE IT RESOLVED, that under authority of
Sectlons 53-115 axd 53-118,2 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as mmenied,
the following sdjustments to maintensnce paymenta ars dus o he City of
Nerfolk as follows: : :
Doduction fincal year 1955-58 sffective July 1, 186G:

0,50 Miles O §4,000 par ni. § 2,240.00

84,22 Incroase Allowed — __ .1,806,08

1965-58 Net Deductien a l.lﬂ.l'ﬂ
Addition Fiscal yoar 1985-58 effsctive July 1, 1965

0.66 Mls @ ﬁm par ui. 168,00
84,28 Increase Allowed 41,45
1965-56 Web Additiom $ 509,46

Deduttlon Flaogl year 19568-E7 effective July 1, 1968:
0.56 Mile & $4,000 per ml. R 3240.00

d. Increass Alloved 2,998,858
1PE8-E7 Meat Deduction ¢,155.05

Adddtion fiscel yasr 105657 effective July 1, 1956:
S.08 Mileo O 84,000 par mi, £20,120,00
C.BE Mils @ “m par ml, 168,00
94.89% Inerapss Allewed 19,210,7L

195657 Nat Addition 50
TQTALS $10, 291,01 S 08,
(Mot adjustment dus 10,291,8;
Lity of Nerfolk) s

[ ]
Deduction fiseal year 1957-58 effestive for parlod of Fuly 1, 1957,
Dacember 51, 1957 - 1/2 ymar:
5100 Kilesd 8300 ot x 3 1T i
» par P
195758 Deduotions $ 1,508,50
Addition fisasl year 1957-59 effwctive for pericd of July 1, 1957,
Deomsher 351, 1957 - 1/2 year: '
5,08 Nilee® $4,000 per m{, x & 10,080,00
G.EE m. a “m .p!r I‘Ii. x i ﬂim
1/2 year Addition $10,144,00
Less 1/2 year Deduction : 20
Nst Adjustment Due City of Notfolk 4 580,
Motion oarried,



Noved by Mr, Rawls, sscoudsd by Sanater Jelson, that WHEREAS,
the Highway Comlssion l¢ authorisgsd to meke cartaln paymenta to cliies
for piraet purposss, and WHEREAS, the HighWwey Commlasstion has salacted
corbain sireets within the Corporate Liwits of the City of Norfolk for
mweh paymenta, and WHEREAS, tha ecnstrwrdion of the Hsmpton Roads Bridge-
Turpel. Facility snd othoer cansirmotion revdsr 1t pscassary 1o amend the
sslection of such streets snd having the concirrencs of the Clty of
Norfolk, u, therefore B IT RESOLVED, that pursuent to Section 35-115
of the Code of Virginia of 1250, am wemended, the primary youte exbenalons
within the City of Norfolk ba re-astoblished as folloers:

7. 8, ta 68 - Begimning «t the BECL of Nerfolk, canter of Groad Cresk
m%mh an Virginia Beach Boulsvard to Tidewatear Drive;
thanne, southeriy on Tidewater Drive to City Hall Avenue; thencs westerly
on City Hall Avenue to Elisabeth Rivar Toomel Comnisslon Bridge and
visduot; thencs, south on Jilzabath River Tuwmel Commission Bridge and
visduet to acuth end of Rridge.: {Tumel Cossdosion mainteina stute to
City of Portsmemth,) Net length for payment 4.25 miles;
V. 8. Route ES contirmes south from the south snd of Elizsbeth River
Tumel Commiseion Bridge southerly throungh the Tomnel into Portamoutb;
State foute 168 - Heglnning wt the SCL of Norfolk, {Stwts Route 186)
overlepa U. 5. Zoute 480, along Wilson Road, Campostella Road,
Braviblston ivenue to Park fverme, (end overlap); thence northeast along
Fark Avanue to Frincess Anne Road; themee eaxt on Primness inne Road to
Mllitary Highway; thence owverlspping . 5. Route 15 snd contiming east
along Frincess Amns Road to f0L of Worfolk, cemter of Brldige over City
of Norfolk Water Works Lake. Nat length for payment 4.04 miles;
U, 5, Routs 1¥ - Beginning at ECL of Norfolk, cemter of Bridge over City
(T Water Works Lakw; thence, westerly on Primoess irme Roed to
MUlitary Highway; thence, south on Militsry Highwey t0 SCL Norfolk,
Net lamgth for payment 0.62 milen;
U. 8. Routw B0 - Begirming at /L of Norfolk; thence, portiwestarly on
Ocean View Avemw to the Heopton Roade Bridge Tunnel projact, ¥Net length
for payment %.00 nilas;
ﬁ%ﬁﬂ - Bagimning at the intsrasctlon of Tauaslp Boulevard ard
B vard, thenss, soubh on Hampton Boulavard to 2let Street;
thwnes, sastarly on 21axt Street to Nootlcello fvenue; thance, overlspping
U, 8. Route 480 southezly on Monticello iverme to ?irginia Beach Boulevard,
{end overlep); thenoe sasmterly on ¥irginis Peach Boulmvard to Tidewater
Drive; thenca, scutbarly overlepping U. 5. Route 58 en Tidewater Drive,
City Hall ivemus, Elisshath River Twrmel Comnisation Bridge and visdoct
aro the Eastern Branch of ths Klizsbeth River to State Strweet (and
ovarlepj; thence, southmest on State Strest to Liberty Street; thenca,
Hain Strevt. tmhinbridg Botariits thoros o iheost o Badrbrids
] o » $ southeast on "
Boulevard to EL of Norfolk. Net lemgth for paynsat 6.351 miles;
Sonthbound traffic ¢ State Route 337, routed over Walnmt Strest frem
El padoth Blver Tunnal Commission project to Literty Strwet;



.8, Roude - Bogirming at south and of the Elisabeth River
s orer Eastern Branoh of Elizabath River, Alternate
U. 8. Routs 480 overlasps U, 8. Route 58 northerly on Elisabath River Tun=
nel Comdsaion Bridge and vieduct to Clty Hall Avernw (erxd ovarlap);
thenoe, weaterly on Clty Hyll Avemme to Mentlcellc Avenuep thence,
wh on Memtiae]lle Avenne to Benk Strsst. Net length Zor payment
nlleay
Northhound traffie on U. 8, Alternats 460 ig rovted north over Bank
Street from City Hall Avenus bo Montloalls Avenoae;
Stats Routs 182 - Bagimming at 85L of Narfolk; thanoe, porthevly on
to Wilsen Roadp thanca, northerly, overlspping, U. S.
Rente 460 on Campostsllo Boad, Brambletsm fvenus to Tidewater Driva (end
overlsp); thenos, portheasterly overlapping U, 5. Routs 58 on Tidewater
Drive to Virginda Peash Boulevard (and overlap); thence, northeasterly
on Tidewster Drive to beginning of Hampton Reads Tumel Approach, (208!
:.mufnoﬂ.hrul:lu:wlimﬂtm Streat). Net length for payment
«16 milen}
HAMPTON ROADS TUNNEL APPROACH ROADSr Bagloning 208" north of north
right of way line, Stenlay Street on Tidewster Drive; thence, ruming
northarly on Tidewater Drive to Wesht Ooean View Avenue; thenos westarly
on Wewst Ocean View Avermus 1o south end of Bridge, {beginning of Hamptom
Rosds Bridge Tunnel atructurs),. Langth 5,485 ailes)
Etate Houts 170 - Beglming at HOL of Norfolk; thenos, wosterly cn Littls
TBE, y overlgpping State Rowte 165, from Military Highway to Tuussig
Boulevardy thenes, northwosterly on Taupslg Boulsvard o Hetpton Boule-
vard, Net leangth for paymant 4.02 miles; '
Stats Ronts 134 = Baginning at the loterssction Litile Creak Road and
%3 thencs, moutherly on Cheespaske Strest to Sewell Podnt
Rosd; thenos, scutherly on Sewqlls Point Rosd to Princess Anne Road, Net

length for p 3,46 milep
State = Baglning at southy BCL of Norfolk; thence norihwestarly
on Road to Princess Anne Road; themce wozterly overlapping

U. 8. Boute 15 on Prinoess Anne Road to Military Highwey (end overlap)
lhenne, northwesterly cn Mllitary Highway to ¥E.C.L. of Norfolk; themps,
northwesterly on Military Highway in Priooess inne County for a distance
of 1,65 wiles ta S8.C.L. of Norfolk) thance, northwesterly on Military
Highway to Llttle Creek Road, (Routs 170); thenos, westerly on Little
Ek Roed to Hampton Boulavard, Route E57. Nei leangth for payment 5.670
25 -
8 ta 450 ~ Beginning gt Ocsan View Avenue, Route 80, at intaresction
ast; thenca, scutherly on Duffy Streat to Granby Btreet;
thence, southerly on Granby Street Lo Churah Street; thenne, sowtherly
on Charch Strest te Montloslis Avenue; thence, sowtherly on Mogticello
Averua 5 Benk Straet; thenge, souther]ly on Bk 5treet to Brambleton
Aveoue; thence, sountheasterly on Brambleton Aveyus o Campostella Road;
thence soutberly on Campostella Road %o Wilson Rosdp $hence southerly on
Wilson Road to SCL of Norfolk, HNab lengith for payment 10,26 milan;



Sonthbound traffic on U, S. Houte 480 will be rogted southarly over
Aternate 1. 8, Route 450 from Bank Street to Brambleton Avenus) thence,
vesl oo Brasblston Averme 4o relinterssct U, 5, Route 460 st lntersectlom
of Bank Street.

The mileage for the City of Norfolk, dus to thls re-sstadlisheent of
route oxtensions Lx 56,455 miles, Dess 5,488 miles of Route 158 to be
naintained under seperate agrssment with the Haxpton Roeds Bridge-Tunnel
Faollity, giving a net total of 49,97 miles to be eligibla for nainten-
anoe peyments st the baze rate of 34,000 per wile effective Jenuary 1,
1958, Moilecn carried,

Moved by Mr. Rewla, ssconded by Mr., Darrow, that WHEREAS, the
dedgnating of Ronta 182 to follow the propossd Hamplon Roads Eridge-
Tunnel faollity smd re-routing of othar axisting romtes in the Warwlok,
Newport ¥Yews and Rumpton area, now, THEREFCRE, BE IT HESOLVED, thae%, the
mmnafﬂmtulﬂainmﬂihdmm News hetuween its preasent
intarssotion with Houts lﬁ i the Norfolk-Newport: Newa Ferry Landing,

a datance of 0,94 mile, to ba dropped from the allocatlan of mileage
subject to payment for mgintensnos gt the base rate of 34,000 per nlls
unually &3 provided wwler Ssation 35-1)3 of the 1950 Code of Virginie,
as mmanded, effeotive Octobar 31, 1957, Also, that the 2ectlion of Rautu
168 dropped frem the primary route extension, & length of 0,08 mile, be
added for mdntensncs paynent at the bass rate of 300 per mile ea
provided wnder Section 33-115,2 of the Code of Virginlg, az seended,
sffsctive October B1l, 1267, HMHotlon carrined,

Moved by Mr. Rawls, sscondad by Mr, Barrow, that, WHEREAS,
Virginia Stete Routs 188 ia to be rercuted over the new Bmapton Roads
Eridge-Tunmsl facillty and will necessiiate adjustmants in rerouting of
other primery route sxtemsiong withir the Cities of warwiok, Newpert
Hews mnd PBaepton, now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the rm T8~
dasignations be made ay followa:
g 168 - frox a commsction with pressnt: Route 188 mthuuityar
soutierly alomg the proposed Hampton Roads Bridge-Temnel apprmh
route through the Gitdes of warmdck snd Hampiton, eliminating its presant
routing batwesn its comection with the Heppton Roads Eridge-Tumel
aprroach route in the Cliy of Warwlck and the present Norfolk-Newpert
News Ferry Landing 1n the Clty of Newpart News,
Route 167 - from ite cormeoidon with present Route 168 northerly along
m 188 to cormeot with Route 145 in Fewport News.
Reuts 145 » beginning et the Old Point Perry Lamding in the City of
and replacing Boute 80 to its conneotion with the Hapton Rosds
Bridge-Tunnal approach routs, and comtimuing westerly t0 overlap Houte
40 to 1ts oomection with pressnt Route 143, thence over present Route
148 to itz pressnt Intersection with presenmt Routm }628 in the City of
Newport Nenm, thenos nottherly, replating presept Ronte 168 to itw
comneotion with tha Hampton Aoads Bridge-Tunne] approach rouvbe in the
City of Warwiek, Also, due to this sasterly sxtenmion of Route 145,
preacnt Bovke 50 1s ‘Ian ba #mﬁhmi;;;;mmtm with the Haspton
Roada Bridge-Turmel approach rou oint Ferry Landing in the
City of Hmpton, MNotlon omrrded,



the use of Hmpion Roads Bridge-Tumnel Project, which smargency procoed-
ings are lwrely superssdsd; ayd WHEHEAS, on Ooctober 5, 1557, the Hetlca
of & Public Hearing to diacuss these ruiss snd
regulations required by Seotion 88,4 of the Code of Virginiy of 13EG,
a8 mopided, was glven) and WHEREAS, on Novesbar 7, 1857, a Public Hearw
wan held the Comninsion at Laxdngton, Virginia; and, WHEREAB, all
partisgs preaent ware given an opportundty to mbali oblections, anerl-
manty, svidence and srgoeemts; aod, WHEEERS, the matters which wers
prepented have boen consldarsdi HOW THEREFORE, - BE IT RESOLVED, that the
smanded rules gnd reguiztions identified as *Commooweslth of Virginia,
of Higlsiaya, Riolwmond, Virginia, Rulea sd Regulations Cover-
ing the Dsa of Hampton Boads Bridge=Tummel Project” be adophted,

Noved by Mr. Rawla, ssoondsd by Mr. May, that the Comiasion
auprd oomtrmol on bids recelwed November 20 for the aonsteruction of
Projecta £748.08; 2798-05407, (New (R05-045-008; (R05-008-006-007),
Routa 205, 5,451 Milea E. Int. Route 501-NCL GCoiomial Beach, Iing George
und Westworeland Countiss, to the low biddar, C. H, Lewwop, Ima,., Willismse
burg, Va., ab the bld of 407,25, that 106 additional be set aside
o cover the cost of epginsering and sdditionsl work, $1,551. for work
by Stete Forces and §27,600,00 forr Right of Way, making a tetal of
approximetaly 519%,300,00 ohxrgoable ta this projesct; to bs finanesd with
$97,525.00 State and $95,075,00 Fadergl Funds, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Ravls, saconded by Mr. May, that the Commisgion
meard contract on blds recelived Hovember 20 for thm construotion of
Projesct 7081-01.(R, (New OR52-08100), B-1), Route 252, Bridge md
tpproaches Hayes Oreek {Brownsburg), County, to the low
bidder, Donaid H. Jelvage, Amherst, Va,, at the bid of $47,858,00,
that 10¢ edditionul be sot arids tc cover the cost of engloeering and
erorsiastoly §75 450,00 shargubie S6 tats prejest; te be Eiawosd witn

» oL E prT i to -]
$7,076.00 State and $37,575.00 Pederal Furnda, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Hawla, seconded by Mr. May, that the Cosmizazion
avard contract on blde received Nowember 20 for the comatruction af
Projest 8077-01-(R-06, Contract Mo, I, (New O4(R-(77-00L-O0R-005),
Routa 402, 0,487 Mils W, Int. Propossd Route %9 {0.942 Mils W, Int.
Extendgsd Houte 99)-0,558 Mile B, Int, Proposed Routes 11 apd 201 (1,117
Klles 2, Int. Routes 1} and 101), Pulaaki Oounky, o the low bidder,

B, 0. Young i+ Sons, Johmson City, Temn,, at the bld of §1,962,767.19,
that 108 gdditionial bs set axide to cover the cost of aring and
additiona) wark and 327,478, for work by State Forces, making s dotal

af oxdmstaly $2,165,500,00 churgeabla to thia project, to be finmowsd
uﬂm,aﬁn,m Btate snd §1,655,150.00 Faderal « Hotlon carried,



Moved by Hr, Rawls, secormdiad by Mr. May, that the Gosmission
ward contract on bMids recelved November 20 for the construction of
Project 1558.12 {VNew 0G24-0ER-01R), Route 824, 0,020 Mils 5, Kentucky-

Va, State Line-Int. Routs 808 (Nesr Xeokee), Lew County, to tha low
bidder, ¥cilister Commiruction Co., Reancke, Va., at the bid of $61,887.08
and thet 1(F sddftional be seb aside 1o cover tha cost of engluoesring

snd sdditionsl work, making a total of spproximstely §$68,100,00 chargeable
to thia project, % be finanped 50/50 with State and Fedaral FPomis,

Motion oarried. '

Koved by Nr, Rawls, esconded by Mr, Muy, that the Coomlaxion
aard contract on bids received Novamber 20 Lor tﬂn conatruotion of
Projeot 1552-07 {(New 0845-052.007), Routes 845 and 821, Int. Alternste
Route 58 (Near Ban Hur)-2.878 Xiles 5, Int, Alteroate Route 58, Les
County, to the low hidder, Rogers Brothers Uonstzuction Co., Ceder
Blaff, Va., abt the bid of $34,797.71, that 1K additional be set anmide
to cover the comt of enginsering and additional work apd $110,00 for
work by State Forces, making & total of spproccimstely 3104,400,00
chargeabls to this project, o be finwnead with $62,250.00 State snd
352,160.00 Federal Funde. Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by My, May, that the Commission
award aontract on blde received November 20 for the eonetroction of
Project 1519.14-15 (Mew 0050-019-014, B-1), Reutes 860 and 650, 0,018
Mile E. Int, Route 649-0.357 Mile W, Int. Houte 47 {Near Cullen),
Charlotts Coumty, to ihe low Iidder, Donsld 7, Salvage, imbargt, Va,,
at the bid of §75,187,88 and thut 1P additionel be set aplde to cover
the aost of engimesring and sdditional work, naking s total of -
Mataly §45,000,00 chargeabls to thia project, to be finsnced 50 with
Gtate and Federgl Fumds, Motdon carrisd,

Moved Ly Mr. Rawls, saconded Yy Mr, May, thet the Comsiselon
awerd contract on bdds recelved Nowember 20 for the conattuction of
Froject 130118 (New 0709.001-018), Routs 709, 0,886 Mils W. Iat. Route
71010k, Route 710, Accomack Coundy, to the low bidder, Wyle Maddax,
Chiacoteagus, Va., at the bid of §58,967,59 and that 100 sdditional e
8ot axide o cover the cost of sngineering end sdditional work, meking
a totel of tely $62,850,00 chargeable to this project, to bs
finanned 5O with State apd Federal Fumxds, Motion carried,

Movedi by Mr., Rawls, secomied by Mr, Muy, shat the Commixaiom
agrd contract on blds received November 20 for the censtruotion aof
Project 41R0-28 (New DOLO-0RO-(RG), Routa 10, Pox Culvert and Chunmel
Change-- 0,812 Mils South of I Richmond, .Chesterfield County, to the
lost bidder, C. H. Lawson, Ino,, Willlamsburg, Va., st the bid of
$19,700.54, thab 108 sdfitlonal be set aslde to cover the cost of
end additions]l work and $132.00 for work Ly State Forces,
naking & totsl of spprowinately 321,800, chergesble to this project, to

h State Fonds as followe: $6,187.78 from Richmond Distriot
Heserve Fund and $168,812.24 1o be contributed by oulf CAL Company,

|



Mevad by Mr, Ravls, seconded by Mr. May, that the Commisaion

‘suard oontvact on bAds regelvad Novenber 20 for the construetion of
Project OU0-048-100 B, Routs 10, Repleomment of Piers 4 through 9 of
Fagan River Bridge st Smithfield, Isle of Wight County, to the low
kidder, Boney Construotion Company, Norfolk, Va,, st the bid of ;68,565.40
::EJ.DS Mﬂm.hmmncmthlua;ﬁnf

tional work, making a total of spproximately $73,860,00 char
able to this project; to be provided in the mmﬂmﬂlﬁ-
ticne, Moticn carrisd.

Mevrad by Mr. Rmila, seconded by Mr. May, that the Commdesion
suard contract an bids receiwed November 20 for the eonstructlon of
Praoject STE7-07 {Mew onli-ns?m'rz, Route 14, 0.J05 Mile 3, Int. Route
€02.0,057 Mils 5. Int. Route 804 {Susan P,0,), Mathews Comty, to the
low bim, E. W, Woolfalk, mm Graen, Va., [ 3 m bid of M,EH.BE,
that 108 additional be set asids to cover the oost of snglnsaring and
additiona} work, 3845,00 for work by Stats Foroes and 250,000, for Right
of Way, maidng a total of npraﬂn.ta]; $184,800,00 ahargeable to this
project, to be finanosd with 388,620, State and 301,980, Fedeval Punds;
additional $89,600,00 required t¢ be provided in thy 1858-69 Conatruotion
Allocations, Motlon caxvied, '

Moved by Mr. Rawls, ssoonded by Mr. Mey, that the Commfasion
avard cantrect on blds recelved Nowember 0 for the construntionm of
Project 2BRR-01-02 (Hew (511-022-001-002) Route 511, 5.521 Miles E, of
W. Ya. Lins-8,638 Miles B, of W, Va. Line at Paint Bank (Bridge imnd

hes to Potis Greak) Oradg County, to the low bidder, Vecwllio
Cotwtruntion Company, Sales, Va., at the bdd of §70,876,75, that 1068
additional be pot aside to cover the oomi of wnglneacing and sdditicona)
work and JR00.00 for work by State Fordes, making a totsl of
$78,800,00 chargayble to thia project; to be fingnesd with $39, 800,00
w $29, 000,00 Paleral Punda (Porestry Highway Punds}, Motion
o .

Yewwd by Mr. Rawls, ssoonded Ty Mr, May, that the Comvizsion
amrd contract on bids receiwd Hovember 20 for the construwetion of
Project 1915-34 (New O450-003-0l4), Rowte 460, &.711 Milss 8, Int. Roube
BS (Vansant)-7.054 Milas S, Int. Houta 8% {Qskwood), Buohaman Cowmty, to
the low bidder, MeAlister Constroction Oo,, Roencks, V., &t the bid of,
$30,53%,70, that 106 addltiong) be set aside to cover the cest af
engineering and additional work and 347,200.00 for work by State Peroes,
making g total of taly §146,726.00 chargesbls to thia project;
to ba fingnced with §75,696,00 State and $75,050,00 Fecdersl Fonds, provided
as follows: §7%,051.00 Bmargency Rellef Funde and §78,895.00 Primary
Systen Storw Demage. Motion varried.



Moved by Mr. Rewls, asconded by Mr, May, thai the Commisaion
sunrd contract on bids recelved Hovwaber 20 for tiw oconstruction of
Project 1854-10 {New 0850-0N4-010), Rente 880, Int. Routes 340 and 7
(Bast of Huchaster)-Int. Routa 864, Frederick County, bo the low
bidder, 5.4.M. Construotion Caspany, Ina,, Deyton, Va., ab the bid of
$00,079.18 and that 1 additional be set awdlde to sover the coet of
enginearing and additional work, making w total of approxisately $74,900.
chargeable to thia pngm %o ba finsnoed 50/50 with State and Faderal
Funds; additional $10,057.00 requirad to be provided in the 1968-69
Matchad Sacondsry Fedaral Add Funds o the County, Motlom cavydasd,

Movad by Mr. Rawls, secondsd by V. May, that the Commlesion
avard coptract on hids recelved November R0 for the sonstrmetion of
Project 1397-17 (Hew 0706-087-017), Route 708, Int. Altemnate Route 58
at Tacoma-Int, Route 648 Herth of Tscoma, Wise Jounty, to the low bidder,
MuAligter Construction Conpany, Rosnoke, Ya,., ab the bid of 571,068,285,
that 108 additional hﬂﬁaﬂlhmmuonufmm
aditionsl work and 365.00 for work by State Forvas, R of

tely $70,450,00 chargeable o thia projsct) so be finansed
with 339,260,00 State and §52,200.00 Fedaral Punds; adiitionszl $75,550.
raquired tc be provided in the 19568-69 Matched Secondary Fedsral Aid
Foods to the County, Motion carried.

A committss of threa, composad of Senator wright, Mr, Hevis
and Mr, Barrow was asked hy Mr, Davie ic prepare s reaclotion of
appraciatiocn to ba presented to Osnaral J. A, Anderson, retlred.

Nr. Flythe wvas intarasstad in the policy of the Departsent with
refsrerpa to marking school sones, traf{ic protsaticm signs, ete, Mr,
J. P. Mills, Jr., sdvieed that the markings are in sccordance with
umiform aigna adopted by tha AASHO snd the Buresu of Public Roads, He
forther axplained the markings snd spead Lixtts In smhoal szones,

A disoussion of prices being recwived on ccutrsoet bida
followad; the faot that bide were belng Teceived as low g HEF under
the Deportnent's eutimete in soew lngtancea brought o interwsting.
rbatamanta, '

At 10:00 o'glook the Commlasion procesded to the loditorion
for a public hearing on the locetlon of a section of the Interstate
Srstem in the vicinity of Woodbridge, dascribed as Project O40L.-O78.0RS
(0ld 5076.8000), Interssctlon of Eoute 1 South of Trimngle-Intersection
of Route 350 North of woodhridge, Frinoa Willism and Fairifax Countiea,

¥, Davie stated the purpose of the hearing and intreduced
10 thoas pregemt the Manbers of tha Commission. Nr, Fugata revisnsd
tha aitnatlon triafly and those whe wished to be hasprd vars gplven the
oppartunlty,



The mesting adjourned at 12:30 P.M. subjeot to the call of
the Meting Commlssionar.,

Atteatad -



